

GAHC010221842023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5820/2023

PRADEEP GUPTA
S/O- LATE RAM KUMAR GUPTA,
R/O- DR. R.P ROAD, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06,
DISTRICT-KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS .
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR, GHY-06

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)
O/O THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
LICHUBAGAN
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36
ASSAM

3:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)
O/O THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER (BAKIJAI BRANCH)
LICHUBAGAN
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36
ASSAM

4:THE BAKIJAI OFFICER
KAMRUP (M)
O/O THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
LICHUBAGAN
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36

ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H AGARWAL

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 04/10/2023

Heard Ms. P. Gupta, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

Perused the averments made in the writ petition.

The petitioner is primarily aggrieved due to non-implementation of the order dated 20/01/2023 passed by the Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Assam.

Mr. N. Goswami, learned Government Advocate, Assam, prays for some time to obtain instruction in the matter.

Issue notice of motion returnable in six weeks.

Since Ms. N. Bordoloi, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue and DM Department, Assam, has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of the respondent no. 1 and Mr. N. Goswami, learned Government Advocate, Assam, has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 2 to 4, no formal notice is required to be sent in this case. However, extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned departmental counsel within three days from today, so as to enable them to obtain instruction.

The question of maintainability of the writ petition is kept open and shall be gone into at the stage of admission hearing.

List along with WP(C) 5817/2023.

JUDGE

sukhamay

Comparing Assistant