

GAHC010221792023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5817/2023

PRADEEP GUPTA
S/O- LATE RAM KUMAR GUPTA, R/O- DR. R.P. ROAD, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-
781006, DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PH.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (METRO) DISTRICT
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
LICHUBAGAN
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI- 781036
ASSAM

3:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (METRO)
(BAKIJAI BRANCH)
LICHUBAGAN
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI- 781036
ASSAM

4:THE BAKIJAI OFFICER
KAMRUP (METRO) DISTRICT
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (METRO)

LICHUBAGAN
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI- 781036
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H AGARWAL, MR. D KAKOTI,MR P DOLEY,MS S JAIN,MS
P GUPTA,MR J SINGH

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

Linked Case : WP(C)/5820/2023

PRADEEP GUPTA
S/O- LATE RAM KUMAR GUPTA

R/O- DR. R.P ROAD
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

DISTRICT-KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS .
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-06

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)
O/O THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
LICHUBAGAN
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36
ASSAM

3:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP (M)
O/O THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER (BAKIJAI BRANCH)
LICHUBAGAN

HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36
ASSAM

4:THE BAKIJAI OFFICER
KAMRUP (M)
O/O THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
LICHUBAGAN
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR H AGARWAL
Advocate for : SC
REVENUE appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS .

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : 19.03.2025

Heard Ms. P. Gupta, learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. A. Bhattacharjee, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue & Disaster Management Department for the respondent no. 1; and Mr. B.J. Talukdar, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. P.K. Medhi, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 2, 3 & 4.

Mr. Talukdar, learned Senior Counsel appearing for respondent nos. 2, 3 & 4 has submitted that the affidavit-in-opposition on behalf of the District Commissioner, Kamrup [M] is under preparation. However, to facilitate early preparation of the affidavit-in-opposition, legible copies of the writ petition along with annexures are necessary. Mr. Talukdar has further submitted that he has received the records-in-part pertaining to the proceedings of B.J. Case no. 05/2023 and B.J. Case no. 04/2023.

Ms. Gupta, learned counsel for the petitioner has undertaken to serve the copies of the two writ petitions along with annexures to Mr. Medhi, learned counsel assisting Mr. Talukdar by tomorrow.

Mr. Talukdar has sought listing of the cases after 3 [three] weeks in order to enable him to file counter affidavit in both the writ petitions.

As sought for by Mr. Talukdar, list the cases after 3 [three] weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant